-   -508 818   -253 198   -762 016

Carrying amount at 30 September 2023 206 871   1 128 988   163 217   1 292 206

Additions through business combination (see note 27)

Expensed exploration expenditures temporarily capitalised

Accumulated impairment at 1 January 2023

Accumulated impairment at 30 June 2023

Additions through business combination (see note 27)

Accumulated impairment at 1 July 2023

Expensed exploration expenditures temporarily capitalised

Accumulated impairment at 30 September 2023

OKEA ASA Q3 2023 24

Note 12 Impairment / reversal of impairment

Below is an overview of the key assumptions applied in the impairment test as of 30 September 2023:

Oil Gas
Currency

rates
Year USD/BOE* GBP/therm* USD/NOK

2023 91.2  1.08  10.7

2024 84.2  1.21  10.6

2025 77.2  1.13  10.5

2026 72.9  0.85  9.4

From 2027 72.1  0.75  9.0

* Prices in real terms

Other assumptions

The long-term inflation rate is assumed to be 2.0%.

Impairment testing of technical goodwill, ordinary goodwill, fixed assets and ROU assets

Sensitivity analysis

Assumptions Change
Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Oil and gas price  +/- 10% 194 292   754 772   -280 326   280 154

Currency rate USD/NOK  +/- 1.0 NOK 200 894   748 170   -273 724   273 551

Discount rate  +/- 1% point 486 401   462 640   11 783   -11 978

Environmental cost (CO2 and NOx)  +/- 20% 506 036   443 028   31 418   -31 591

Tangible and intangible assets are tested for impairment / reversal of impairment whenever indicators are identified and at least on an annual basis. Impairment is
recognised when the book value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value
less costs to sell and value in use. The recoverable amount is estimated based on discounted future after tax cash flows. The expected future cash flows are
discounted to net present value by applying a discount rate after tax that reflects the weighted average cost of capital (WACC).